

HIGH COURT OF JAMMU & KASHMIR AND LADAKH
AT SRINAGAR

CCP(S) 193/2023 in[WP(C) 2109/2021].

M/S M. M. SHAWL ENGINEERS AND CONTRACTORS PRIVATE LIMITED.

...Petitioner(s)

Through: Mr. Shuja ul Haq, Advocate.

VERSUS

MR. H. RAJESH PRASAD AND OTHERS.

Through: Mr. Mubashir Majid Malik, Dy. AG.
M. Younis Malik, Vice Chairman, Lakes Conservation
and Management Authority Srinagar.
Mr. Gulzar Ahmad Bhat, Secretary J&K Lakes
Conservation and Management Authority Srinagar.

...Respondent(s)

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SANJAY DHAR, JUDGE.

ORDER

31-12-2024

01. As per the directions of the Writ Court, the respondents were directed to release the amount of Rs. 1,45.50 lacs within a period of two months. The said direction was issued way back on 20.02.2023. The respondents have neither filed the Statement of facts nor have they complied with the aforesaid directions of the Writ Court.
02. On last date of hearing i.e. 10.12.2024, (15) days' time was granted to respondent Nos. 2 and 3 to comply with the direction of the Writ Court and in default they were asked to remain present in person before this Court on next date of hearing.

03. Today, respondent Nos. 2 and 3 are present in person before this Court and they seek further time to comply with the directions of the Writ Court.

04. Although, there is no justification for granting further time for the purpose. However, having regard to the assurance given by the aforesaid two officers to this Court, one month's time is granted to the respondents to release the aforesaid amount in favour of the petitioner. The needful be done by next date of hearing and in case the same is not done by the respondents, besides respondent Nos 2 and 3, respondent No.1 i.e. Principal Secretary to Government Housing and Urban Development Department J&K Civil Secretariat Srinagar/Jammu shall also remain present in person before this Court.

05. Be listed on 10.02.2025.

06. A copy of this order be sent to respondent No.1- Principal Secretary to Government Housing and Urban Development Department J&K Civil Secretariat Srinagar/Jammu.

(Sanjay Dhar)
Judge

SRINAGAR

31-12-2024

Showkat Khan