

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JAMMU & KASHMIR AND LADAKH  
AT SRINAGAR**

**CCP(S) 193/2023 in[WP(C) 2109/2021]**

**M/S M. M. SHAWL ENGINEERS AND CONTRACTORS PRIVATE LIMITED** ...Petitioner/Appellant(s)

Through: Mr. Shuja Ul Haq, Advocate

**Vs.**

**MR. H. RAJESH PRASAD AND OTHERS** ...Respondent(s)

Through: None

**CORAM:**

**HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE MOHD YOUSUF WANI, JUDGE**

**ORDER**

06.10.2025

1. The matter is taken out of turn on mention.
2. It is submitted by the learned counsel for the petitioners that respondent/contemnor No. 1, i.e., Principal Secretary to Government Housing and Urban Development Department, J&K Civil Secretariat, Srinagar/Jammu, in his statement of facts dated 04-02-2025 filed before this Court has *inter alia* submitted at para 10 of the same that they may be directed to deposit the work done outstanding claim of the petitioner/contractor before the Registry of this Court instead of paying the same to the petitioner till the outcome of the investigation by ACB being reportedly underway in respect of rehabilitation process and allotment of plots to Dal Dwellers at Rakh-i-Arth Housing Colony at Bemina, covering the work done claim of the petitioner/contractor.

