

**HIGH COURT OF JAMMU & KASHMIR AND LADAKH
AT SRINAGAR**

CCP(S) 193/2023 in [WP(C) 2109/2021]

CM(8971/2025)

**M/S M. M. SHAWL ENGINEERS AND ...Appellant(s)/Petitioner(s)
CONTRACTORS PRIVATE LIMITED**

Through: Mr. Shuja ul Haq, Advocate

Vs.

MR. H. RAJESH PRASAD AND OTHERS

...Respondent(s)

Through: Mr. Alla u din Ganai, AAG vice
Mr. Ilyas Nazir Laway, GA

CORAM:

HON'BLE MS. JUSTICE MOKSHA KHAJURIA KAZMI, JUDGE.

ORDER

27.01.2026

CM 8971/2025:

1. By this application, applicant herein is seeking substitution of respondent No. 3.
2. For the reasons stated in the application, application is allowed and Mr. Manzoor Ahmad Qadri, JKAS is substituted as respondent No. 3 in place of Dr. Bashir Ahmad Bhat.
3. Registry is directed to update the memo of parties.
4. CM No. 8971/2025 is disposed of.

CCP(S) 193/2023:

5. Notice is waived by Mr. Alla u din Ganai on behalf of newly substituted respondent No. 3.
6. On 06.10.2025, respondents were permitted to deposit the work done outstanding claim of the petitioner/contractor before the Registry of this Court. It is stated by the learned counsel for the petitioner that the needful has not been done till date.

7. Mr. Alla u din Ganai, learned AAG appearing vice Mr. Ilyas Nazir Laway, learned government advocate is directed to deposit the work done outstanding claim of the petitioner before the Registry of this Court within a period of two weeks from the date of passing of this order, failing which, respondent No. 2 & 3 are directed to appear before this Court either in-person or through virtual mode on the next date of hearing.

8. List on 24.02.2026.

(MOKSHA KHAJURIA KAZMI)
JUDGE

SRINAGAR:

27.01.2026

“Adil Ismail”

