

**HIGH COURT OF JAMMU & KASHMIR AND LADAKH
AT SRINAGAR**

CCP(S)/193/2023

CM/8971/2025

CM/435/2025 CM/1850/2026 CM/2520/2026

**M/S M. M. Shawl Engineers & Contractors
Private Limited through
Mohammad Muzaffar Shawl (70 years)
S/o Khalil Mohammad Shawl
R/o Firdous Colony Buchpora.**

...Appellant(s)/Petitioner(s)

Through: -

Mr. Shuja Ul Haq, Advocate.

V/s

- 1. H. Rajesh Prasad IAS,
Principal Secretary to Govt.
Housing and Urban Development Department,
J&K Civil Secretariat Srinagar/Jammu.**
- 2. Gulzar Ahmad Bhat JKAS,
Secretary, J&K Lakes Conservation and
Management Authority Srinagar, (LMCA),
Kashmir.**
- 3. Dr. Bashir Ahmad Bhat (IRS),
Vice Chairman J&K Lakes Conservation and
Management Authority Srinagar,(LMCA),
Kashmir.**

... Respondent(s)

Through:-

None.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR JUSTICE M. A. CHOWDHARY, JUDGE.

(ORDER)

05.05.2026

1. On mention, this case is taken up, out of turn.

CM No. 2520/2026:-

2. This application has been moved by the applicant/petitioner seeking release of work done outstanding claim of Rs. 1,18,08,134/-

(Rupees One Crore Eighteen Lacs Eight Thousands One Hundred and Thirty Four) in favour of the applicant, deposited by respondents in CCP(S) No. 193/2023.

3. For the reasons assigned in the application and the submissions urged at the Bar, the application is allowed and Registry is directed to release the work done outstanding claim of Rs. 1,18,08,134/- (Rupees One Crore Eighteen Lacs Eight Thousands One Hundred and Thirty Four) after proper identification, in favour of the petitioner through the authorised person.
4. CM No. 2520/2026 is, accordingly, **disposed of**.

CCP(S)/193/2023:-

5. Learned counsel for the petitioner submits that, in view of the compliance of the order, no further proceedings are required in this matter as the matter has been settled between the parties.
6. In view of above, this petition is, thus, **disposed of as settled**, along with the connected applications.

(M. A. CHOWDHARY)
JUDGE

SRINAGAR
May 5th, 2026
"Shoaib Javid"